

Nos. 20-1077, 20-1081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

GHASSAN ALASAAD; NADIA ALASAAD; SUHAIB ALLABABIDI; SIDD
BIKKANNAVAR; JÉRÉMIE DUPIN; AARON GACH; ISMAIL ABDEL-
RASOUL aka ISMA'IL KUSHKUSH; DIANE MAYE ZORRI; ZAINAB
MERCHANT; MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY; MATTHEW WRIGHT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
in his official capacity; MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S.
Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; MATTHEW T.
ALBENCE, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL AND
RESPONSE BRIEF**

Adam Schwartz
Sophia Cope
Saira Hussain
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333 (phone)
(415) 436-9993 (fax)
adam@eff.org
sophia@eff.org
saira@eff.org

Esha Bhandari
Hugh Handeyside
Nathan Freed Wessler
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500 (phone)
(212) 549-2583 (fax)
ebhandari@aclu.org
hhandeyside@aclu.org
nwessler@aclu.org

Matthew R. Segal
BBO #654489
Jessie J. Rossman
BBO #670685
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170 (phone)
(617) 451-0009 (fax)
msegal@aclum.org
jrossman@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Facts	6
A. CBP’s and ICE’s Policies.....	6
B. Frequency of Border Searches and Seizures of Electronic Devices	8
C. Magnitude and Sensitivity of Content in Electronic Devices	9
D. Legal Authority Claimed by CBP and ICE.....	9
E. Plaintiffs	10
II. Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Correctly Held that the Fourth Amendment Prohibits Suspicionless Device Searches at the Border, but the Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant Supported by Probable Cause	17
A. Travelers Have Extraordinary Privacy Interests in the Vast Quantities of Personal Data Their Electronic Devices Contain	17
B. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant for Device Searches at the Border	22
1. The Fourth Amendment Balancing Test in <i>Riley</i> Governs Whether the Border-Search Exception to the Warrant Requirement Applies to Electronic Devices	23
2. Warrantless Electronic Device Searches Are Untethered from the Border-Search Exception’s Purposes.....	24
a. The Border-Search Exception Is Narrowly Focused on Interdicting Contraband, Not Gathering Evidence of Contraband or Other Potential Violations of Law.....	25

b.	The Government Has No Cognizable Interest in Conducting Warrantless Device Searches at the Border to Gather Evidence for General Law Enforcement	30
c.	Warrantless Border Device Searches Are Not Sufficiently Tethered to Interdicting Physical or Digital Contraband.....	35
d.	Warrantless Border Device Searches Are Not Sufficiently Tethered to Preventing the Entry of Inadmissible Persons	39
e.	A Warrant Requirement for Border Device Searches Would Not Impede Customs Enforcement	42
C.	The Fourth Amendment Requires at Least Reasonable Suspicion of Digital Contraband for All Electronic Device Searches at the Border	43
1.	Electronic Device Searches Are Not Routine Border Searches	44
2.	Basic and Advanced Searches Are Both Non-Routine.....	46
3.	Any Warrantless Border Searches of Electronic Devices Must Be Confined to Searches for Digital Contraband	50
a.	The District Court’s Rule Appropriately Tethers Warrantless Electronic Device Searches to the Primary Purpose of the Border-Search Exception	50
b.	A Reasonable Suspicion Requirement Would Provide Clear Guidance for Border Officers	51
II.	Warrantless, Suspicionless Border Device Searches Violate the First Amendment.....	53
III.	Defendants’ Long-Term Device Seizures Violate the Fourth Amendment..	57
IV.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled to the Remedy of Expungement.....	60
V.	Plaintiffs Have Injunctive Standing.....	63
A.	Plaintiffs Face Substantial Risk of Future Injury	64
B.	Probabilistic Standing	68
C.	Standing to Seek Expungement.....	69
	CONCLUSION	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	67
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	65
<i>Amazon.com LLC v. Lay</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	55
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 325 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	68
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997)	64, 65
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	passim
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	55
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	51
<i>Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980)	55
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	1, 19
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	25, 27
<i>Chastain v. Kelley</i> , 510 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	60, 61, 62
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	24, 29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	63, 65

Clapper v. Amnesty Intl.,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)65

Connor B. v. Patrick,
771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 64, 66

Cotter v. City of Boston,
193 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Mass. 2002).....65

Creedle v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....67

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011)62

Deshawn E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)64

Doe v. U.S. Air Force,
812 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1987)61

Fazaga v. FBI,
916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019).....60

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983)24

Floyd v. City of New York,
283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....65

Fox v. Dist. of Columbia,
851 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012)70

García-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.,
212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)17

Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.,
372 U.S. 539 (1963) 54, 56

Gouled v. United States,
255 U.S. 298 (1921)33

Hedgepeth v. WMATA,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)69

Hegarty v. Somerset Cty.,
53 F.3d 1367 (1st Cir. 1995)51

Janfeshan v. CBP,
 No. 16-CV-6915, 2017 WL 3972461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017).....70

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.,
 381 U.S. 301 (1965)55

Livingston v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 759 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)61

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)63

Maine People’s All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)68

Martinez v. Nat’l Univ. Coll.,
 No. 18-1975, 2020 WL 1933646 (D.P.R. Apr. 21, 2020).....64

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)68

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995)55

Mich. Dept. of State Police v. Sitz,
 496 U.S. 444 (1990)29

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).68

NAACP v. Alabama,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958)55

New York v. P.J. Video Inc.,
 475 U.S. 868 (1986) 54, 56

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)57

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.,
 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998).....61

NRDC v. EPA,
 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 68, 69

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974)66

Paton v. LaPrade,
524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)70

Powell v. Ward,
643 F.2d 924 (2d Cir. 1981)61

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014) passim

Sierra Club v. Mainella,
459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)69

Smith v. City of Chicago,
143 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....67

States v. Wurie,
728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) 18, 20, 24

Stinson v. City of New York,
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....67

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 57, 69

Thomas v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992).....65

United Paperworkers Int’l Union Local 14,
AFL-CIO-CLC v. Int’l Paper Co., 64 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 16, 17

United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film,
413 U.S. 123 (1973) 26, 27

United States v. Aigbekaen,
943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 27, 30, 32, 53

United States v. Boumelhem,
339 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2003)21

United States v. Braks,
842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988) 44, 45

United States v. Cano,
934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)..... passim

United States v. Coloian,
480 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)62

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc) 18, 45, 49

United States v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004) passim

United States v. Fortna,
796 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1986)35

United States v. Gurr,
471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006)35

United States v. Kim,
103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015) 32, 47

United States v. Kolsuz,
185 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016).....37

United States v. Kolsuz,
890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 30, 45, 53

United States v. Laich,
No. 08-20089, 2010 WL 259041 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2010).....59

United States v. Mitchell,
565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009)59

United States v. Molina-Gomez,
781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) 28, 35, 59

United States v. Molina-Isidoro,
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)..... passim

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985) passim

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983) 57, 58, 59

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977) passim

United States v. Roussel,
278 F. Supp. 908 (D. Mass. 1968).....34

United States v. Soto-Soto,
598 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1979).....28

United States v. Stanley,
 545 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1976).....34

United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs,
 402 U.S. 363 (1971) 26, 37

United States v. Tibolt,
 72 F.3d 965 (1995)43

United States v. Vergara,
 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 32, 36, 39

United States v. Wanjiku,
 919 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2019).....48

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton,
 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 24, 29

Warden v. Hayden,
 387 U.S. 294 (1967) 32, 33, 34

Winston v. Lee,
 470 U.S. 753 (1985)45

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
 436 U.S. 547 (1978)56

Statutes and Rules

19 U.S.C. § 1595(a)20

Fed. R. Evid. 2018

Other Authorities

Daniel Solove, *The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure*,
 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112, 154, 159 (2007).....56

Michael Price, *Rethinking Privacy: Fourth Amendment “Papers”
 and the Third-Party Doctrine*, 8 J. Natl. Sec. L. & Pol’y 247 (2016)56

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Federal Child Pornography
 Offenses* (2012).....38
